Period Low High Low High

(HK$) (RMB)

2024

First quarter ended 31 March 2024 ..... 3.84 5.38 6.57 8.26

Second quarter ended 30 June 2024 ..... 5.00 6.35 7.54 9.35

Third quarter ended 30 September 2024 . . . 3.68 5.71 5.75 7.80

Fourth quarter ended 31 December 2024 . . . 4.56 6.14 6.72 7.66

2025

First quarter ended 31 March 2025 ..... 5.30 6.65 6.61 8.39

Second quarter ended 30 June 2025 ..... 4.94 6.24 6.80 7.70

Third quarter ended 30 September 2025 . . . 5.78 7.29 7.23 8.39

Fourth quarter ended 31 December 2025 . . . 7.07 8.02 7.82 8.67

– 52 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30 June 2025 on an

actual basis and on an adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of the Bonds in this offering

before deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions payable by us in connection with this

offering. The table should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and the accompanying

notes incorporated by reference in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 June 2025

Actual As adjusted(1)

RMB

(millions)

US$(2)

(millions)

RMB

(millions)

US$(2)

(millions)

Current indebtedness

Current loans and borrowings ..... 8,734 1,219 8,734 1,219

Current lease liabilities ..... 143 20 143 20

Total current indebtedness ..... 8,877 1,239 8,877 1,239

Non-current indebtedness

Non-current loans and borrowings ..... 20,355 2,841 20,355 2,841

Non-current lease liabilities ..... 282 39 282 39

Bonds to be issued ..... – – 6,000 838

Total non-current indebtedness..... 20,637 2,881 26,637 3,718

Total indebtedness ..... 29,514 4,120 35,514 4,957

Total equity ..... 59,340 8,284 59,340 8,284

Total capitalisation(3) ..... 88,854 12,404 94,854 13,241

Notes:

(1) As adjusted as at 30 June 2025 to give effect to the issue of the Bonds and the proceeds we are expecting to
receive from the issue of the Bonds (before deducting underwriting commissions and certain estimated offering
expenses). In accordance with International Accounting Standards 32, Financial Instruments: Presentation, a
convertible bond that can be converted to equity share capital at the option of the holder which is accounted
for as compound financial instruments contains both a liability component and an equity component. For
illustrative purpose, the aggregate proceeds we are expecting to receive from the issue of the Bonds (before